
Colorado Junior College Women’s Basketball Standings, Schedule & Statistics 
 

 League Overall 
School W L Pct. W L Pct. 
Lamar 2 8 .200 6 22 .214 
Northeastern 9 1 .900 29 4 .879 
Otero 8 2 .800 14 17 .452 
Trinidad State 0 10 .000 0 28 .000 
Colorado NW season cancelled 

Player, School GP POINTS AVG. 
Seneya Martinez, Northeastern 33 528 16.0 
Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern 33 456 13.8 
Gia Bradley, Otero 24 294 12.3 
Genesis Sweetwine, Northeastern 32 357 11.2 
Hedda Kohne, Otero 26 274 10.5 
Mariah Maes, Trinidad State 28 260 9.3 
Alyssa Trujillo, Otero 30 265 8.8 
Abbey Smith, Lamar 27 237 8.8 
Gabby O'Hara, Trinidad State 27 231 8.6 
Katia Nekic, Otero 30 249 8.3

Player, School GP REBOUNDS AVG. 
Darling Harris, Lamar 21 164 7.8 
A'mya Winfrey, Northeastern 31 204 6.6 
Hedda Kohne, Otero 26 162 6.2 
Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern 33 199 6.0 
Nyla Owens, Otero 27 158 5.9 
Erin Williams, Northeastern 33 183 5.5 
Alexandra Westerdijk, Northeastern 33 180 5.5 
Gabby O'Hara, Trinidad State 27 134 5.0 
Mariah Maes, Trinidad State 28 138 4.9 
Gia Bradley, Otero 24 118 4.9 

 

Player, School GP ASSISTS AVG. 
Anna Curiel, Otero 27 135 5.0 
Genesis Sweetwine, Northeastern 32 98 3.1 
Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern 33 92 2.8 
Hedda Kohne, Otero 26 63 2.4 
Mariah Maes, Trinidad State 28 65 2.3 
Alexi Hoy, Lamar 27 59 2.2 
Darling Harris, Lamar 21 42 2.0 
Seneya Martinez, Northeastern 33 63 1.9 
Alexandra Westerdijk, Northeastern 33 62 1.9 
Gia Bradley, Otero 24 40 1.7 

Player, School GP STEALS AVG. 
Seneya Martinez, Northeastern 33 64 1.9 
Mariah Maes, Trinidad State 28 53 1.9 
Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern 33 61 1.8 
Anna Curiel, Otero 27 45 1.7 
Genesis Sweetwine, Northeastern 32 50 1.6 
Leah Delgarito, Lamar 26 40 1.5 
Jayden Jenkins, Otero 29 39 1.3 
Alexa Peraza, Otero 27 35 1.3 
Addy Offutt, Lamar 27 34 1.3 
Gia Bradley, Otero 24 29 1.2 

Player, School GP BLOCKED SHOTS AVG. 
Hedda Kohne, Otero 26 55 2.1 
Mariah Maes, Trinidad State 28 25 0.9 
A'mya Winfrey, Northeastern 31 22 0.7 
Gia Bradley, Otero 24 11 0.5 
Natalia Silva, Lamar 28 12 0.4 
Desiree Bachicha, Trinidad State 21 8 0.4 
Jennifer Jaramillo, Otero 30 11 0.4 
Erin Williams, Northeastern 33 12 0.4 
Melissa Hermosillo, Lamar 27 8 0.3 
Leah Delgarito, Lamar 26 7 0.3 
Donna Green, Lamar 26 7 0.3 

Player, School GP FGs PCT. 
Seneya Martinez, Northeastern 33 193-401 48.1% 
Hedda Kohne, Otero 26 107-225 47.6% 
Alexandra Westerdijk, Northeastern 33 86-186 46.2% 
Jayden Jenkins, Otero 29 88-192 45.8% 
Leah Delgarito, Lamar 26 73-164 44.5% 
Genesis Sweetwine, Northeastern 32 127-291 43.6% 
Erin Williams, Northeastern 33 76-178 42.7% 
Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern 33 164-408 40.2% 
Gia Bradley, Otero 24 96-247 38.9% 
Gabby O'Hara, Trinidad State 27 76-198 38.4%%

Player, School GP 3FGs PCT. 
Seneya Martinez, Northeastern 33 64-158 40.5% 
Katia Nekic, Otero 30 65-170 38.2% 
Alyssa Trujillo, Otero 30 70-192 36.5% 
Gia Bradley, Otero 24 57-158 36.1% 
Hailey Apachito, Trinidad State 28 45-125 36.0% 
Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern 33 53-151 35.1% 
Jordan Malone, Trinidad State 27 35-103 34.0% 
Genesis Sweetwine, Northeastern 32 40-121 33.1% 
Bianca Bindzus, Northeastern 24 38-121 31.4% 
Abbey Smith, Lamar 27 33-117 28.2%%

Player, School GP FTs PCT. 
Addy Offutt, Lamar 27 47-54 87.0% 
Gia Bradley, Otero 24 45-52 86.5% 
Gabby O'Hara, Trinidad State 27 62-73 84.9% 
Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern 33 75-94 79.8% 
Genesis Sweetwine, Northeastern 32 63-82 76.8% 
Jailyn Potts, Northeastern 33 40-54 74.1% 
Hedda Kohne, Otero 26 60-85 70.6% 
Seneya Martinez, Northeastern 33 78-111 70.3% 
Abbey Smith, Lamar 27 68-99 68.7% 
Mariah Maes, Trinidad State 28 41-77 53.2% 

Top Colorado Junior College Player Averages 
 

Player Averages Class Games Minutes Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocks  FG Pct. 3FG Pct. FT Pct. 
1. Seneya Martinez, Northeastern Soph. 33 18.9 16.0 4.4 1.9 1.9 0.2 48.1% 40.5% 70.3% 
2. Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern Soph. 33 20.1 13.8 6.0 2.8 1.8 0.1 40.2% 35.1% 79.8% 
3. Gia Bradley, Otero Soph. 24 8.8 12.3 4.9 1.7 1.2 0.5 38.9% 36.1% 86.5% 
4. Genesis Sweetwine, Northeastern Soph. 32 17.2 11.2 3.8 3.1 1.6 0.2 43.6% 33.1% 76.8% 
5. Hedda Kohne, Otero Soph. 26 4.2 10.5 6.2 2.4 0.8 2.1 47.6% 0.0% 70.6% 
6. Mariah Maes, Trinidad State Soph. 28 20.0 9.3 4.9 2.3 1.9 0.9 33.0% 23.1% 53.2% 
7. Alyssa Trujillo, Otero Frosh 30 7.5 8.8 3.0 1.4 0.8 0.1 36.0% 36.5% 60.0% 
8. Abbey Smith, Lamar Frosh 27 17.4 8.8 2.2 1.0 0.6 0.0 30.5% 28.2% 68.7% 
9. Gabby O'Hara, Trinidad State Frosh 27 16.9 8.6 5.0 1.4 1.1 0.0 38.4% 29.8% 84.9% 
10. Katia Nekic, Otero Soph. 30 5.7 8.3 1.9 0.9 0.6 0.1 38.3% 38.2% 80.0% 
11. Bianca Bindzus, Northeastern Soph. 24 12.1 7.1 2.1 1.3 0.9 0.3 36.1% 31.4% 81.3% 
12. Alexi Hoy, Lamar Soph. 27 21.0 7.0 2.9 2.2 0.9 0.1 34.1% 25.0% 78.6% 
 
Top Player Averages Class Games Minutes Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocks  FG Pct. 3FG Pct. FT Pct. 
Anna Curiel, Otero Soph. 27 7.8 5.5 3.4 5.0 1.7 0.2 33.5% 25.5% 50.0% 
Darling Harris, Lamar Soph. 21 23.3 5.5 7.8 2.0 1.0 0.2 28.9% 28.0% 60.3% 
Addy Offutt, Lamar Frosh 27 20.1 5.1 3.4 0.9 1.3 0.1 26.3% 16.4% 87.0% 

https://golopes.com/sports/wbkb/2023-24/schedule
https://gonjc.com/sports/wbkb/2023-24/schedule
https://www.oterorattlers.com/sports/wbkb/2023-24/schedule
https://tsctrojans.com/sports/wbkb/2023-24/schedule
https://athletics.cncc.edu/sports/womens-basketball
https://athletics.cncc.edu/news/2023/11/13/colorado-northwestern-community-college-cncc-womens-basketball-team-cancels-season-due-to-low-student-athlete-numbers.aspx


Women’s Colorado Junior College Averages Per School 
 

Player Averages Class Games Minutes Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocks  FG Pct. 3FG Pct. FT Pct. 
 
Abbey Smith, Lamar Frosh 27 17.4 8.8 2.2 1.0 0.6 0.0 30.5% 28.2% 68.7% 
Yuna Soma, Lamar Soph. 24 21.4 8.3 2.9 1.6 0.8 0.0 36.0% 34.4% 66.7% 
Leah Delgarito, Lamar Frosh 26 16.0 7.2 3.3 1.5 1.5 0.3 44.5% 35.6% 55.9% 
Alexi Hoy, Lamar Soph. 27 21.0 7.0 2.9 2.2 0.9 0.1 34.1% 25.0% 78.6% 
Darling Harris, Lamar Soph. 21 23.3 5.5 7.8 2.0 1.0 0.2 28.9% 28.0% 60.3% 
Addy Offutt, Lamar Frosh 27 20.1 5.1 3.4 0.9 1.3 0.1 26.3% 16.4% 87.0% 
Natalia Silva, Lamar Frosh 28 18.9 4.5 3.7 0.5 0.7 0.4 27.6% 23.9% 57.9% 
Cipriana Garcia, Lamar Frosh 23 11.9 3.3 1.7 0.4 0.3 0.0 33.8% 31.6% 83.3% 
Michelle Hermosillo, Lamar Frosh 27 13.7 2.7 2.0 0.4 0.3 0.3 28.4% 33.3% 53.3% 
Martina Sando, Lamar Frosh 24 9.6 2.1 1.7 0.3 0.3 0.1 44.4% 0.0% 45.5% 
Melissa Hermosillo, Lamar Frosh 27 17.2 2.0 3.7 0.3 0.4 0.3 30.0% 0 56.5% 
Donna Green, Lamar Frosh 26 9.2 1.8 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.3 31.7% 0.0% 52.9% 
Kaitlyn Frydenlund, Lamar Frosh 15 6.2 1.1 1.9 0.1 0.4 0.0 21.4% 0.0% 50.0% 
Jacy Rohr, Lamar Frosh 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
 
Seneya Martinez, Northeastern Soph. 33 18.9 16.0 4.4 1.9 1.9 0.2 48.1% 40.5% 70.3% 
Ruby Spitzeck, Northeastern Soph. 33 20.1 13.8 6.0 2.8 1.8 0.1 40.2% 35.1% 79.8% 
Genesis Sweetwine, Northeastern Soph. 32 17.2 11.2 3.8 3.1 1.6 0.2 43.6% 33.1% 76.8% 
Bianca Bindzus, Northeastern Soph. 24 12.1 7.1 2.1 1.3 0.9 0.3 36.1% 31.4% 81.3% 
Erin Williams, Northeastern Soph. 33 13.1 6.1 5.5 0.7 0.5 0.4 42.7% 37.5% 58.3% 
Alexandra Westerdijk, Northeastern Soph. 33 13.0 5.7 5.5 1.9 0.7 0.2 46.2% 46.7% 45.5% 
Jailyn Potts, Northeastern Soph. 33 12.4 5.4 3.4 0.9 0.5 0.2 42.6% 38.5% 74.1% 
A'mya Winfrey, Northeastern Soph. 31 12.2 5.0 6.6 0.7 0.8 0.7 47.1% 0.0% 53.3% 
Kaitlin Kyle, Northeastern Frosh 28 5.6 3.1 0.5 0.2 0.4 0.0 36.9% 37.9% 100.0% 
Lyndsie Roberts, Northeastern Soph. 26 4.5 1.5 0.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 34.7% 23.1% 0.0% 
Jaelyn Korbe, Northeastern Soph. 26 5.0 1.3 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.0 33.3% 17.4% 18.2% 
Megan Drews, Northeastern Frosh 20 2.3 1.0 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.0 32.0% 10.0% 75.0% 
Hannah Zink, Northeastern Frosh 24 3.8 0.7 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.0 29.2% 14.3% 22.2% 
Makenna Monnier, Northeastern Frosh 21 1.8 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 
 
Gia Bradley, Otero Soph. 24 8.8 12.3 4.9 1.7 1.2 0.5 38.9% 36.1% 86.5% 
Hedda Kohne, Otero Soph. 26 4.2 10.5 6.2 2.4 0.8 2.1 47.6% 0.0% 70.6% 
Alyssa Trujillo, Otero Frosh 30 7.5 8.8 3.0 1.4 0.8 0.1 36.0% 36.5% 60.0% 
Katia Nekic, Otero Soph. 30 5.7 8.3 1.9 0.9 0.6 0.1 38.3% 38.2% 80.0% 
Jayden Jenkins, Otero Soph. 29 5.4 7.4 4.5 1.0 1.3 0.2 45.8% 34.5% 69.8% 
Nyla Owens, Otero Frosh 27 4.6 6.8 5.9 1.2 0.8 0.2 34.1% 29.8% 67.6% 
Anna Curiel, Otero Soph. 27 7.8 5.5 3.4 5.0 1.7 0.2 33.5% 25.5% 50.0% 
Jennifer Jaramillo, Otero Soph. 30 3.9 3.2 2.6 0.9 0.4 0.4 33.6% 21.4% 33.3% 
Tori Smith, Otero Frosh 6 9.0 2.8 1.5 0.2 0.2 0.0 42.1% 0.0% 50.0% 
Alexa Peraza, Otero Soph. 27 4.3 2.0 1.3 0.6 1.3 0.1 32.4% 26.9% 42.9% 
Kendra Byrd, Otero Frosh 19 3.6 1.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.0 15.8% 11.4% 50.0% 
Sharneal Polk, Otero Frosh 26 2.5 1.1 1.3 0.2 0.3 0.1 30.4% 16.7% 70.6% 
 



Women’s Colorado Junior College Averages Per School 
 

Player Averages Class Games Minutes Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocks  FG Pct. 3FG Pct. FT Pct. 
 
Cristina Luquin, Trinidad State Soph. 4 9.3 10.8 11.5 1.3 0.8 0.8 45.2% 44.4% 61.1% 
Mariah Maes, Trinidad State Soph. 28 20.0 9.3 4.9 2.3 1.9 0.9 33.0% 23.1% 53.2% 
Gabby O'Hara, Trinidad State Frosh 27 16.9 8.6 5.0 1.4 1.1 0.0 38.4% 29.8% 84.9% 
Mariana Sepulveda, Trinidad State Frosh 11 11.5 7.9 2.7 1.1 1.2 0.1 46.7% 42.9% 89.3% 
Sonia Evans, Trinidad State Frosh 27 17.5 7.5 2.2 1.6 1.1 0.1 32.3% 22.5% 55.1% 
Hailey Apachito, Trinidad State Frosh 28 15.7 6.8 1.9 0.6 0.7 0.1 41.3% 36.0% 81.8% 
Jordan Malone, Trinidad State Frosh 27 10.9 6.1 1.8 1.1 0.5 0.0 34.2% 34.0% 60.5% 
Desiree Bachicha, Trinidad State Soph. 21 14.3 5.6 2.7 1.7 1.0 0.4 32.0% 29.8% 60.5% 
Zyonaha Glen, Trinidad State Frosh 14 12.6 4.0 5.1 0.5 0.4 1.0 38.5% 0.0% 25.0% 
Jasmina Kujević, Trinidad State Frosh 26 7.9 2.2 2.1 0.4 0.2 0.2 39.7% 0.0% 60.0% 
Nevaeh Martinez, Trinidad State Soph. 21 10.3 2.0 1.8 0.4 0.8 0.0 25.0% 21.1% 60.0% 
Erica Jaramillo, Trinidad State Soph. 27 8.0 2.0 1.2 0.5 0.2 0.0 36.2% 33.3% 57.1% 
Moe Jackson, Trinidad State Soph. 5 2.6 1.8 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 60.0% 60.0% 0.0% 
Anisa Gallegos, Trinidad State Frosh 21 3.6 1.5 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.7% 24.0% 100.0% 
Rachel Flipse, Trinidad State Soph. 15 6.7 0.9 2.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 31.3% 0.0% 100.0% 
Leticia Albee, Trinidad State Soph. 1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
 
 


